82 die ragal Form No. 27

## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

	24 FIR No. 129/24 Date 04/04/24
2. i) Act IPC U Sections 306	ii) Act. Sections
iii) Act. Sections	iv) Others Acts & Sections
3. (a) Occurrence of offence: Day Wednesday. Date Fro	Date To 27/03/24
Time From	
(b) Information received at P.S. Date 04/04/124	Time 21:25 W3
(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No (s)	Time 21:25 hrs
4. Type of Information Wrutten	Written / Oral
5. Place of Occurrance : (a) Direction and Dist.	[HAM] [ - [ - [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [
(b) Address Tyotinagar Upper Ba	gdogna
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the	
Name of the D.S.	
6. Complainant / Informant :	District
(a) Name Shiv Kumar Sah (8	0100 00107)
(b) Father's / Husband's Name Late Ram Adl	2100 29987)
(c) Date / Year of Birth	(d) Nationality Indian
(e) Passport No	
(i) Occepation	마니바다 그 가입하다가 모든거나 하를 취해 있는 것이 되는 사고를 보는 것이 하는 것이 없는 것이다. 이 없는 것이다.
(g) Address Jyoti Nagar, Upper Bage 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full and to	log na P.S-Bagdog na
7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars  (Attach separate sheet, if necessary):   Arriving Kumar (3) Usha De	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Nagare, Dist- Samastipur PIN-	swal, S/O- Aswind Kumar 2vi, W/O- Arvind Kumar Parchim Bazar, P.O+P.S-Mohiddin
Nagar, Dist-Samastipus, PIN-	Parchim Bazar, P.O+P.S-Mohiddin 848501, Bihaz
Nagarz, Dist-Samastipusz. PIN-  B. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information	818501, Bihaz.
Nagarz, Dist-Samastipusz. PIN-  8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information	818501, Bihaz.
Nagarz, Disk- Samastipust. PIN -  8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information  9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necess	848501, Bihaz.
Nagarz, Disd-Samastipusz, PIN-  8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information  9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necess  1. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any	848 501, Bihaz.
Nagarz, Disd-Samastipusz, PIN-  8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information  9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necess  10. Total value of properties stolen / involved  11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any  22. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required)	Sary):
Nagarz, Disd-Samastipusz, PIN-  8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information  9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necess  1. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any	Sary):
Nagarz, Disd-Samastipusz, PIN-  8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information  9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necess  10. Total value of properties stolen / involved  11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any  12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The original of the properties of the prop	sary):  Nal Written complaint is treated  th.  s) as mentioned at item No. 2., Registered the case and tock of the complaint is the complaint.
Nagarz, Dist- Samastipust. PIN-  8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information  9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necess  10. Total value of properties stolen / involved  11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any  22. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets), if required): The original original contents (Attach separate sheets), if required to P.S.  33. Action Taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence (sinvestigation / directed	sary):  Nal Written complaint is treated  th.  s) as mentioned at item No. 2., Registered the case and took up with  Of BDR P.S
Nagarz, Dist- Samastipus. PIN-  8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information  9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necess  10. Total value of properties stolen / involved  11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any  22. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The original original contents (Attach separate sheets) if required with  33. Action Taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence (sinvestigation / directed SIL Swadesh Saha investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S.	sary):  Nal Written complaint is treated  th.  s) as mentioned at item No. 2., Registered the case and took up with  Of BDR P.S
Nagarz, Dist- Samastipust. PIN-  8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information  9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necess  10. Total value of properties stolen / involved  11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any  22. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The original o	sary):  Nal Written complaint is treated  th.  s) as mentioned at item No. 2., Registered the case and tock plaints  of BDR P.S.  The streated lake using the lake using th
Nagar, Dish- Samastipus. PIN-  8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information  9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necess  10. Total value of properties stolen / involved  1. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any  2. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The origin  W FIR and enclosed here with  3. Action Taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(sinvestigation / directed SIL Swadesh Samainvestigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S.  jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint / Informant, admitted informant free of cost	sary):  Nal Written complaint is treated  th.  s) as mentioned at item No. 2., Registered the case and took up in the complaint is the complai
Nagarz, Dist-Samastipus. PIN-  8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information  9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necess  10. Total value of properties stolen / involved  11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any  22. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The original formation of offence (sinvestigation / directed SI Swades Sala Investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S. jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint / Informant, admitted informant free of cost.  On the Original written complaint	Sary):  Sary):
Nagar, Dist- Samastipus. PIN-  8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information  9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necess  10. Total value of properties stolen / involved  11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any  22. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The original original contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The original contents (Attach separate sheets) if required to the original contents (Attach separate sheets) investigation / directed SI Swadesh Saha investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S.	sary):  Nal Written complaint is treated  th.  s) as mentioned at item No. 2., Registered the case and tock plaints  of BDR P.S.  The streated lake using the lake using th

To, The Officer in charge Bagdogra Police Station Dist- Darjeeling Pin 734014

Date: 04.04.2024

## Sub: F.I.R. against Abhishek Jaiswal, Arvind Kumar and Usha Devi for abetment of suicide.

Respected Sir,

I, Shiv Kumar Sah Son of Late Ram Adhar Sah, resident of Jyoti Nagar, Upper Bagdogra, P.O. & P.S. Bagdogra, Dist- Darjeeling, Pin 734014 in the state of West Bengal do hereby beg to state as follows:-

- 1. That my daughter namely Nisha Kumari, aged about 37 years ,resident of Jyoti Nagar, Upper Bagdogra, P.O. & P.S. Bagdogra, Dist- Darjeeling, Pin 734014 in the state of West Bengal was a Bank Employee and she was posted as Bank Probationary Officer in Punjab National Bank P.L.P. Office at Pranami Mandir Road, Siliguri.
- 2. That my daughter got married on 2010 and was separated on 2012 and is a divorcee since 2016.
- 3. That my daughter was having an affair since 2016 with one Abhishek Jaiswal, Son of Arvind Kumar and Usha Devi, resident of Shankar Vastralaya, Paschim Bazar, Mohiuddin Nagar, P.O. & P.S. Mohiuddin Nagar, Dist: Samastipur, Pin -848501, in the State of Bihar.
- 4. That Abhishek Jaiswal and his family members were very close to my daughter and she used to spend a lot of time with his family members and also they used to cohabit together as a very close couple and subsequently, my daughter used to spend a lot of time with Abhishek Jaiswal simply because they had a good loving relationship between them and taking advantage of her simplicity, Abhishek Jaiswal along with his parents conspired her in this love affair since 2016 for his own selfish and physical needs because he also promised to marry my daughter in the coming future very soon.

1

- 5. That subsequently taking the advantage and scope of my daughter's job position in Bank the parents of Abhishek Jaiswal & his parents demanded a hefty amount of money from my daughter so that Abhishek Jaiswal can marry my daughter. Thereafter when my daughter rejected this money proposal, Abhishek Jaiswal consoled her by saying that he is being pressurized by his parents to marry another girl whose family will give dowry at the time of marriage and that Abhishek Jaiswal will marry just for the sake of formality because after completion of one year of the marriage he will divorce his wife and marry my daughter Nisha Kumari.
- 6. That it is pertinent to mention here that the above mentioned Abhishek Jaiswal continued an emotional and loving relationship to trap my daughter in a physical relationship, even after his marriage with his present wife and promised to marry my daughter after 1 (one) year.
- 7. That subsequently on 26.03.2024 my daughter Nisha Kumari came to know through a social media post in a family photo that the wife of Abhishek Jaiswal is 5(five) months pregnant and that Abhishek Jaiswal promise to my daughter that he will never commit any physical relationship with his wife.
- 8. That on 26.03.2024 my daughter communicated with Abhishek Jaiswal over telephonic conversation asking that what wrong she has done for that he has taken such decision and Abhishek Jaiswal consoled her saying that everything will be alright by giving some time for the matter to settle but unfortunately the golden period of my daughter never knocked her door and on 27.03.2024, the very next day at early morning, we came to know that my daughter is no more and she was made to fall her own residence.
- 9. That it is pertinent to mention here that the above named Abhishek Jaiswal conspired my daughter to fall in his malicious trap of love and physical relationship because before marrying his wife, Abhishek Jaiswal gave a false promise to my daughter that he will not have any sexual relationship with his present wife and that the marriage was just a formality for satisfying his family members and after continuing a relationship of 7 (seven) long years with my daughter, he cheated fraudulently and made my daughter to fall in his love trap as he also promised to marry my daughter after 1 (one) year of his marriage by

giving divorce to his present wife. He gave assurance to wait for completion of 1 (one) year of his marriage, she came to know on 26.03.2024, his wife was 5 (five) months pregnant. My daughter came to know the report of pregnancy from social media and after knowing such information my daughter confirmed the news from Abhishek Jaiswal, then she informed Abhishek Jaiswal over telephone that she will commit suicide but Abhishek Jaiswal has not informed neither me nor any member of my family.

- 10. That Abhishek Jaiswal always tried to convince to my daughter through phone call, WhatsApp messages and Facebook and all the conversation are kept in my daughter's mobile, even on her last conversation with Abhishek Jaiswal it is also recorded in her mobile that it's a dying declaration of my daughter, even with his knowledge Abhishek Jaiswal has not informed us because his intention is very clear he wanted to escape from his liability and wants to get rid of my daughter in any way possible.
- 11. That it is clearly visible that Abhishek Jaiswal and his parents are the reason for my daughter's death and they are completely liable and responsible for this heinous offence and malicious planning and plotting which resulted in my daughter's death.
- 12. That it is a humble request to take necessary legal action against the above named Abhishek Jaiswal and his parents for pre plan murder of my daughter and that they insist my daughter to commit suicide.
- 13. That I am filing this delayed F.I.R. due to the performing of my daughter's last rites and rituals, and also all family members are not in a healthy & peaceful state of mind to file F.I.R. within time.

Thanking You

Received on 04/04/24 at 21:25 was vide 6.DE NO 170 Dt 04/04/24, Started BDR P.S case NO 129/24 Dt 04/04/24 U/S 306 IPC, endorsed to SI swadesh saha for its investigation.

Your's faithfully

Shiv kuman Sah

(Shiv Kumar Sah) 8210029487

Officer-in-charge Bagdogra P.S., SLG Siliguri Metropolitan Police